THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, met in the Council Chambers in City Hall, on Monday, July 23, 1962 at the hour of seven thirty o'clock (7:30 P. M.) in special session with Mayor Mary Alice Dunlap presiding.

Members present: Sikes, Chitwood, Peace, Graves, and Hickman.

Members absent: Shertzer and Faucett

Councilman Sikes moved, seconded by Councilman Chitwood that Ordinance No. 22, 1962, pertaining to salaries be advanced to second reading and read by title only by the Clerk-Treasurer. Upon a roll call vote, the motion was unanimously carried.

After second reading by title only by the Clerk-Treasurer, Councilman Hickman moved, seconded by Councilman Sikes that Ordinance No. 22, 1962 be ammended to agree with the 1961 Salary and Wage Scale Ordinance with the following exceptions:

- 1. Engineering Department, addition of a part time electrical inspector at \$1,800.00 per year.
- 2. Street Department,
  - a. Assistant Street Commissioner at \$100.00 per week
  - b. Sweeper (for 50 hour week) \$91.25 per week.
- 3. Parks and Recreation Department, Center Director, \$4,000. per year.
- 4. Water Department, Office Manager \$350.00 per month.
- 5. Sanitation Department, Office Manager \$50.00 per month.

Upon a roll call vote, the ammendment was unanimously carried.

Councilman Hickman moved, seconded by Councilman Peace that Ordinance No. 22, 1962, pertaining to salaries be adopted as ammended. Upon a roll call vote, the motion was unanimously carried.

Councilman Sikes presented Ordinance No. 23 for first reading by the Clerk-Treasurer. After first reading of Ordinance No. 23, 1962, pertaining to annexation of adjacent property, by the Clerk-Treasurer, Councilman Sikes moved, seconded by Councilman Chitwood that Ordianace No. 23, 1962 be advanced to second reading and read by title only. Upon a roll call vote, the motion was unanimously carried.

After reading of Ordinance No. 23, 1962, by title only by the Clerk-Treasurer, Councilman Graves moved, seconded by Councilman Hickman that Ordinance No. 23, 1962, pertaining to annexation of adjacent property, be adopted. Upon a roll call vote, the motion was unanimously carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer

23